## RESOLUTION #23-21C

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT TO PARTICIPATE IN A LOCAL CONSORTIUM OF THE FEDEDRAL HOME PROGRAM AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS FOR THE USE OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS.

WHEREAS, the HOME Investment Partnership ("HOME") Program, authorized by the HOME Investment Partnership Act and administered by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), allocates home funds to local governments for housing related activities; and

WHEREAS, the Act allows for the creation of a consortium of geographically contiguous units of general local government entities to be considered eligible to receive allocations of HOME funds; and

WHEREAS, government entities are authorized by the Utah Code to enter into agreements with each other to perform lawful governmental service, activity and undertaking; and

WHEREAS, the Sandy City ("City") has determined that it would be mutually beneficial to the City and the region generally to enter into an interlocal agreement to participate in a local HOME Program consortium, with Salt Lake County acting as the lead agency, to address low income housing needs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Sandy City as follows:

- 1. The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Salt Lake County and Sandy City, South Jordan, West Jordan City, West Valley City, and Taylorsville City relating to the HOME Investment Partnership Program for federal fiscal years 2024 through 2026 (attached as **Exhibit "A"**) is hereby approved;
- 2. The Mayor, serving as Chief Executive Officer of Sandy City, or her designee is hereby authorized to sign the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement;
- 3. All resolutions or portions thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed;
- 4. This resolution shall take effect upon passage by the Sandy City Council and recording as required by law.

DATED this da	y of	, 2023.
	- H	Alison Stroud, Chair
		Sandy City Council

ATTEST:		
City Recorder		
RECORDED this	day of	, 2023

## Exhibit "A"

Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Salt Lake County and Sandy City, South Jordan, West Jordan City, West Valley City, and Taylorsville City relating to the HOME Investment Partnership Program for federal fiscal years 2024 through 2026